

No. 25-588

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONNA ELIZABETH SUMMERS, PETITIONER,

*v.*

STATE OF MONTANA, RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ELIZABETH NIELSON  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
95 S. State St., Ste 1000  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

KELSEY C. CATINA  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
701 Fifth Ave., Ste 5100  
Seattle, WA 98104

PETE WOOD  
1604 N. 30th St.  
Boise, ID 83703

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK R. YOHALEM  
MADELYN CHEN  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
953 E. Third St., Ste 100  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(323) 210-2900  
*fred.rowley@wsgr.com*

JOHN B. KENNEY  
ABIGAIL HERMES  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*  
1700 K St. NW, 5th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. It remains unsettled whether an officer continues to seize a motorist by seamlessly transitioning from a traffic stop to unrelated questioning.....	3
II. The State begs the question in focusing on the totality-of-the-circumstances test. ....	6
III. The split is real and persistent. ....	8
IV. This is a clean vehicle.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ferris v. State</i> , 735 A.2d 491 (Md. 1999) .....	1-2, 9
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	3-6
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	7
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	6
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 589 U.S. 376 (2020) .....	6
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	4
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015) .....	2, 4-5, 7
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	7
<i>Shaw v. Smith</i> , 166 F.4th 61 (10th Cir. 2026) .....	3, 7, 9, 12
<i>State v. Barks</i> , 128 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2004) .....	9
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 63 P.3d 650 (Utah 2002) .....	9
<i>State v. Robinette</i> , 685 N.E.2d 762 (Ohio 1997) .....	1, 3-4, 8-9

<i>State v. Spies</i> , 575 P.3d 708 (Haw. 2025).....	4
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 166 P.3d 1015 (Kan. 2007).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 423 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 355 F. App'x 36 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 902 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 87 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 476 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 385 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 81 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 34 F.4th 522 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 784 F. App'x 876 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
George M. Dery III, “When Will This Traffic Stop End?": The United States Supreme Court's Dodge of Every Detained Motorist's Central Concern-Ohio v. Robinette, 25 Fla.St.U.L.Rev. 519 (1998) .....	1, 4

4 W.R. LaFave,  
*Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth  
Amendment* (6th ed. 2024).....3-4, 8, 11
